This was, as the respondent says, a relatively simple matter lacking 

extensive statements or submissions. 

[8] Suffice to say this means I am not convinced an increase in the tariff is warranted.  

Conclusion and orders  

[9] For the above reasons I order Mended Biotech Limited pay Douglas Mende the sum of 

$4,500.00 (four thousand, five hundred dollars) toward the costs Mr Mende incurred in 

pursuing his claim. 

[10] Payment is to be made within 28 days of this determination.  

Michael Loftus 

Member of the Employment Relations Authority